CULS  – 49,432  – 49,432

 – 49,432  – 49,432

Financial liabilities at 28 February 2020

Level 1
US$ ‘000

Level 2
US$ ‘000

Level 3
US$ ‘000

Total
US$ ‘000

CULS  – 49,886  – 49,886

 – 49,886  – 49,886

Market transactions for the CULS do not take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide
adequate pricing information on an ongoing basis and therefore it is considered the CULS are not traded
in an active market and are therefore categorised at Level 2 as defined by IFRS.

34 Interim Report and Financial Statements

5. Fair Value of Financial Instruments continued
Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs and sensitivity analysis
to significant changes in unobservable inputs within level 3 hierarchy
The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 31 August 2020 and 29 February 2020 are shown below:

Value
31.8.2020
US$’000

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
Input

Range (weighted
average)

Sensitivity
Used

Approx. Impact
on Fair Value

US$’000

US micro-cap
investments

409,502 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.5x-16.3x (9.0x) -0.5x/+0.5x (34,447)  34,295

Discount to Average
Multiple

10%-30% (18%) +5%/-5% (45,609)  44,964

European
micro-cap
investments

77,310 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.6x-13.8x (9.3x) -0.5x/+0.5x (4,457)  4,430

Discount to Average
Multiple

7%-56% (25%) +5%/-5%  (3,842)  3,811

Real estate1,2 24,271 Comparable Sales Market Value Per
Square Foot

$200-$826 ($340)
per sq ft

-10%/+10%  (10,057)  10,134

610 DCF Model/Income
Approach

Capitalisation Rate

Discount Rate

5.5%

6.5%

+50bps/
-50bps

(610) 842

22,481 Cap Rate/ Income
Approach

Capitalisation Rate 5.25%-6.5% (5.9%) +50bps/
-50bps

(7,925) 14,146

Other
investments

20,938 AUM Approach AUM $3.0 Bn-$4.0 Bn -10%/+10% (4,744) 4,744

% Applied to AUM 2.4% -10%/+10% (2,090) 2,090

Value
29.2.2020
US$’000

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
Input

Range (weighted
average)

Sensitivity
Used

Approx. Impact
on Fair Value

US$’000

US micro-cap
investments

404,880 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.5%-16.3% (8.7%) -0.5x/+0.5x (32,240) 33,918

Discount to Average
Multiple

10%-30% (17%) +5%/-5% (39,497) 40,898

European
micro-cap
investments

71,619 EBITDA
Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.7x-14.0x (10.0x) -0.5x/+0.5x (4,210) 4,210

Discount to Average
Multiple

3%-58% (16%) +5%/-5%  (4,380)  4,380

Real estate2 73,126 Comparable Sales Market Value Per
Square Foot

$286-$1,964 ($795)
per sq ft

-10%/+10%  (21,188)  22,717

45,283 DCF Model/Income
Approach

Capitalisation Rate
Discount Rate

5.25%-5.75% (5.5%)
6.25%-7.50% (6.5%)

+50bps/
-50bps

 (19,797)  27,497

32,518 Cap Rate/Income
Approach

Capitalisation Rate 4.75%-6.0% (5.75%) +50bps/
-50bps

 (13,671)  16,084

Other
investments

20,338 AUM Approach AUM $3.2 Bn -10%/+10%  (4,065)  4,065

% Applied to AUM 2.6% -10%/+10%  (2,034)  2,034

1 The real estate portfolio recorded losses during the period of $113.0 million. Fair value losses are also attributable to the cost of servicing
debt and the foreclosure or likely foreclosure of properties as well as the changes in appraisal metrics (shown above).

2 Sensitivity is applied to the property value and then the debt associated to the property is deducted before the impact to JZCP’s equity
value is calculated. Due to gearing levels in the property structures an increase in the sensitivity of measurement metrics at property
level will result in a significantly greater impact at JZCP’s equity level.